
Please read the instruction manual carefully before using the product.
Please keep this manual properly for future reference.

Please use it correctly on the basis of fully understanding the content.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ROOMWARE HANDELD
VACUUM CLEANER

www.roomware.nl AK-008A
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THANK YOU!
Dear Customer

Thank you for purchasing the Roomware vacuum cleaner. We 
always endeavor to bring you technology superior appliances, 
designed to let you live life on your terms. Roomware 
multipurpose, power pack, daily use vacuum cleaner gives you 
immense cleaning power. Its high suction and amazingly low 
power consumption make it an ideal cleaning device. 

To always ensure the optimal functioning and performance of 
your product, we would like to advise the following:

1)  Before using the appliance for the first time, carefully read 
the operating and safety instructions and adhere to these at all 
times.

2) In case you pass on this product to someone else, please 
ensure that you hand over the user manual along with it. 

3) If you have any further questions, visit www.roomware.nl, or 
for any assistance you can rest assured that we are just a call
away.
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Switch Button
Charging Port

Air Outlet

Dust Bin

PRODUCT OVERVIEW:

Power Display
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• One storage bag
• Filter
• Extended hose
• Connecting pipe
• Slot pipette
• Brush nozzle
• Cleaning brush
• Charger
• Manual
• European standard adapter

Model

Brand

Motor

Weight

Material

Battery

Suction power

Input Voltage

Motor Speed

Suction Levels

AK-008A

Roomware

AK-545

0.82kg

Metal 304 stainless steel Hypa filter, Metal blade

2500 mAh 3 batteries

5500Pa

12V 120W

35000rpm

5500Pa

PACKAGE INCLUDES:

SPECIFICATIONS:
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The Roomware handheld vacuum cleaner is designed with 
advanced cyclonic technology that effectively collects dust from 
the surface. It is built with a high-performance brushless motor that 
provides strong suction to clear dirt, hair, and other debris. It has a 
range of attachments to tackle difficult cleaning tasks at home. The 
fast rechargeable 2500mAh premium lithium battery works for 20 
minutes of running time. The detachable dust bin makes it easy to 
dispose of the debris once the cleaning job is completed. 

• Motor Model: 545 
• 2500 mAh 3 long life batteries
• LED Screen Display Function
• Low noise operation 70 db 
• Maximum power needed to run is 120 watts
• Reusable metal 304 stainless steel Hypa filter
• One level of power suction 5500pa
• Large collection container: 0.5 L
• European standard adapter
• Handy and portable to carry.

INTRODUCTION:

FEATURES:
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Charging Instructions:

1)  Plugin the USB cable into the charging port of the vacuum 
cleaner.

2) Insert the charging adapter in to the socket.

3) Once the charger is connected a red LED light will turn on 
indicating that the product is charging.

4) Once the vacuum cleaner is fully charged a blue LED light will 
be on indicating that the battery is full.

Attachments:
1)  Crevice tool: used to clean the areas that are hard to reach 
like sofa corners etc.

2) Brush nozzle: used to clean carpets, mats, or pet/human hair.

3) Stainless steel filter: can be reused up to 500 times

4) Extended hose: Stretch to where you want to go.

Usage Instructions:
1) Before start using make sure the vacuum cleaner is fully charged. 

2) Press the power button to turn the device ON.

3) Select the attachment type to clean specific areas.

4) Start running the vacuum cleaner to clean dust, dirt, pet/human 
hair, or other debris.

GETTING STARTED:
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5) You can use the hoover wirelessly and does not need to be 
connected to the mains. 

6) Clean the dust bin and filter a�er each use.

Dust bin & Filter Cleaning Instructions:
1) Turn off the vacuum cleaner.

2) Hold the vacuum cleaner (preferably the handle) with the dust 
bin facing down. The plastic film in the suction port prevents dust 
from leaking when use it. 

3) Press the lock button and remove the dust bin from the body the 
disassemble accordingly. 

4) Remove the dust cover, empty the cup and pour dust into the 
trash can.

5) Tap the filter and clean it. rinse the dust bin and filter and then 
let them dry in the air. 

Note: Always disconnect the plug from the socket before opening 
the dust component.

Storage Method:
• Store your device in a cool and dry place to avoid moisture as it 
can damage the filter. 

• When all components of the vacuum cleaner are completely 
air-dried, fully charge the vacuum cleaner before storing it.

• Keep the device along with its attachments in the bag (provided 
with the product) a�er use and then store it.  
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• Empty the vacuum cleaner dust bin regularly before and a�er 
use.

• Do not expose the vacuum cleaner to extreme weather 
conditions such as rain etc. 

• Clean the filter a�er each use as it can comprise the suction 
power and release the dust back into the air. 

• Do not put the components in the dishwasher. 

• Repair or replace the damaged or broken parts of the vacuum 
cleaner on time to avoid potential hazards and injuries. 

• Do not use abrasive cleaners and thinners as they can damage 
the surface of the body or components. 

• Use a damp cloth to wipe the dust off outside of the vacuum 
cleaner.

• Clean the body, dust, filters, and accessories with a wet towel to 
ensure that no liquid flows inside the vacuum cleaner. 

• Keep inspecting all the attachments before and a�er use and 
remove dirt or hair from them. 

• Do not keep the device docked to its charger all the time or 
constantly fully charge as it will reduce the battery life. 

 

MAINTENANCE:
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• This is an electronic product be aware of electric shock.

• Charge the product before using it.

• If the power cord is damaged or has other obvious damages, 
please stop using the product.

• Do not disassemble the product or the battery pack as it 
requires professional maintenance personnel to repair it.

• Keep this product and its charger away from moisture to prevent 
electric shock. 

• Do not use it to heat ash, cigarettes butts, burning matches, sharp 
items, and broken glass. Doing so will damage the vacuum cleaner 
as well as may endanger personal safety. Ashes and cigarette that 
are still burning can cause internal filter or certain fittings to fire. 

• Do not let children play with packaging materials in case of the 
hazard of suffocation. 

• Do not use the charger that does not meet the technical 
parameters of the provided charger as it can damage the 
product. 

• Disconnect the charger before start using it.

• If the product, charger, power cord, and any other accessories 
are damaged or missing, please contact the seller immediately.

• Do not expose the vacuum cleaner to extreme weather 
conditions (e.g., rain, sun exposure). 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
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• Turn off or pull out the power plug off from the vacuum cleaner 
while cleaning or repairing the parts such as replacing the filter 
etc. 

• Despite the filter, this product still releases a small amount of dust 
and if that dust is inhaled by young kids, it will cause allergic 
reactions.

• Keep this product away from children’s reach when not in use. 

• Do not sit or stand on this vacuum cleaner.

• Make sure to use the vacuum cleaner when the filter and dust 
chamber are properly placed. 

• Do not place this product near any heat source.

• If the product is handed over to a third person, please also attach 
this instruction book. 
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1- Year Limited Lifetime Warranty
The original purchaser for this unit is provided with a 1-YEAR 
WARRANTY.

Covered Under Warranty:
The warranty begins from the date of purchase. For the first year, 
coverage is for both parts and labor on warranty repair services.
Note:Customers have to provide proof of purchase to initiate the 
repair work under warranty. We strongly recommend keeping the 
original receipt.

Not Covered Under Warranty
1. We do not offer a warranty for products that have been bought 
secondhand or as a resold product. 
2. We do not replace defective units or provide refunds for 
products purchased from us a�er 30 days from the date of 
purchase. 

3. Issues of replacement and refunds on units purchased less than 
days from an authorized dealer must be addressed to the dealer 
directly. 

4. If the products purchased from an authorized dealer are a�er 
30 days from the date of purchase, please send the units to us for 
service and repair. 

5. We do not cover the cost of repairs and replacements due to 
misuse by the owner’s improper maintenance, and/or lost units.  

WARRANTY:
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6. Any water damage on the water resistant remote and the 
water-resistant receiver of our product series will not be covered. 

7. All replacement costs for either the remote or receiver will be the 
owner’s responsibility.

8. The warranty is void if the unit has been altered or an 
unauthorized person has damaged the unit while attempting repair 
work. 

9. We reserve the right to retain and discards any part or 
accessories that have been found damaged upon replacement and 
repair.
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Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door voordat u het product in gebruik neemt. 
Bewaar deze handleiding op de juiste manier zodat u deze in de toekomst kunt raadplegen. 

Gebruik de kruimeldief op de juiste manier en op basis van een volledig begrip van de inhoud.

HANDLEIDING

ROOMWARE HAND
STOFZUIGER

www.roomware.nl AK-008A
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DANK U!
Beste klant
Bedankt voor het aanschaffen van de Roomware stofzuiger. 
We streven er altijd naar om u duurzame en kwalitatief geode 
apparaten aan te bieden, ontworpen om u te laten leven op 
uw voorwaarden. De multifunctionele, krachtige stofzuiger van 
Roomware is voor dagelijks gebruik en gee� een enorme 
reinigingskracht. De hoge zuigkracht en het verbazingwekkend 
lage stroomverbruik maken het een ideaal reinigingsapparaat.

Om altijd een optimale werking en prestatie van onze product 
te garanderen, adviseren wij het volgende:

1)  Lees voor het eerste gebruik van het apparaat de 
bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies aandachtig door en volg 
deze te allen tijde op.

2)  Mocht u dit product aan iemand anders doorgeven, zorg er 
dan voor dat u de gebruiksaanwijzing meegee�.

3)  Bij vragen, bezoek dan gerust onze website:  
www.roomware.nl, of neem contact met ons op per telefoon of 
e-mail. 
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Aan/uit knop
Oplaad poort

Luchtuitlaat

Stofreservoir

PRODUCTOVERZICHT:

Batterij indicator
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• Roomware kruimeldief
• Opbergtas
• Stale HEPA filter
• Verlengstuk
• 2 koppelstukken
• Sleufopzetstuk
• Borstelopzetstuk
• Schoonmaakborstel
• Oplader
• Handleiding

Model

Merk

Motor

Gewicht

Filter

Batterij

Zuigkracht

Ingangsspanning

Motorsnelheid

Zuigniveaus

AK-008A

Roomware

AK-545

0.82kg

HEPA-filter van roestvrij staal

2500 mAh 3 batterijen

5500Pa

12V 120W

35000rpm

5500Pa

INHOUD VERPAKKING:

SPECIFICATIES:
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De Roomware handstofzuiger is ontworpen met geavanceerde 
cycloontechnologie die stof effectief van het oppervlak verzamelt. 
Het is gebouwd met een krachtige borstelloze motor die een sterke 
zuigkracht biedt om vuil, haar en ander vuil te verwijderen. Het hee� 
een reeks hulpstukken om moeilijke schoonmaaktaken thuis aan te 
pakken. De snel oplaadbare 2500mAh premium lithiumbatterij is 
goed voor 20 minuten looptijd. De afneembare stofbak maakt het 
gemakkelijk om het vuil weg te gooien zodra de schoonmaakklus is 
voltooid.

• Borstelloze motor
• 2500 mAh 3 batterijen met lange levensduur
• LED-weergavefunctie
• Geluidsarme werking 70 db
• Het maximale vermogen dat nodig is om te   
draaien is 120 watt
• Herbruikbaar Hypa-filter van roestvrij staal
• Eén niveau sterke zuigkracht van 5500Pa
• Grote opvangbak: 0,5 L
• Europese standaardadapter
• Handig en draagbaar om mee te nemen

INVOERING:

FUNCTIES:
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Oplaadinstructies:

1)  Steek de USB-kabel in de oplaadpoort van de stofzuiger.

2) Steek de oplaadadapter in het stopcontact.

3) Zodra de oplader is aangesloten, gaat een rood LED-lampje 
branden om aan te geven dat het product wordt opgeladen.

4) Zodra de stofzuiger volledig is opgeladen, gaat er een groen 
LED-lampje branden om aan te geven dat de batterij vol is.

Bijlagen:
1) Sleufmondstuk: wordt gebruikt om de moeilijk bereikbare 
plaatsen zoals bankhoeken enz. schoon te maken.

2) Borstelmondstuk:  wordt gebruikt om tapijten, matten of 
huisdieren/mensenhaar te reinigen.

3) Roestvrijstalen filter: kan tot 500 keer worden hergebruikt.

4) Verlengde slang: Rek uit tot waar u heen wilt.

Gebruiksinstructies:
1) Zorg ervoor dat de stofzuiger volledig is opgeladen voordat u 
hem gaat gebruiken.

2) Druk op de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat AAN te zetten.

3) Selecteer het type hulpstuk om specifieke gebieden te reinigen.

4) Start de stofzuiger om stof, vuil, haren van huisdieren/mensen 
of ander vuil te verwijderen.

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN:
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5) U kunt de stofzuiger draadloos gebruiken en hoe� niet op het 
lichtnet aangesloten te zijn.

6) Reinig de stofbak en het filter na elk gebruik.

Instructies voor het reinigen van stofbak en filter:
1)  Zet  de stofzuiger uit.

2) Houd de stofzuiger (bij voorkeur het handvat) vast met de stofbak 
naar beneden gericht. De plastic folie in de zuigpoort voorkomt dat 
er stof lekt tijdens gebruik.

3) Druk op de vergrendelknop en verwijder de stofbak uit de 
behuizing.

4) Verwijder het filter en leeg het stof in de prullenbak.

5) Tik op het filter en maak het schoon. spoel de stofbak en het filter 
af en laat ze aan de lucht drogen.

Opmerking: Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het 
stofreservoir opent.

Opslagmethode:
• Bewaar het apparaat op een koele en droge plaats om vocht te 
vermijden.

• Als alle onderdelen van de stofzuiger volledig aan de lucht zijn 
gedroogd, laadt u de stofzuiger volledig op voordat u hem opbergt.

• Bewaar het apparaat na gebruik met de opzetstukken in de tas 
(meegeleverd met het product) en berg het vervolgens op.
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• Leeg de stofbak van de stofzuiger regelmatig voor en na gebruik.

• Stel de stofzuiger niet bloot aan extreme weersomstandigheden 
zoals regen enz.

• Reinig het filter na elk gebruik, aangezien het de zuigkracht kan 
beinvloeden en het stof weer in de lucht kan laten ontsnappen.

• Doe de onderdelen niet in de vaatwasser.

• Repareer of vervang de beschadigde of kapotte onderdelen van 
de stofzuiger op tijd om mogelijke gevaren en verwondingen te 
voorkomen.

• Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen en verdunners, 
aangezien deze het oppervlak van de behuizing of onderdelen 
kunnen beschadigen.

• Gebruik een vochtige doek om het stof van de buitenkant van de 
stofzuiger af te vegen.

• Reinig de behuizing, het stof, de filters en de accessoires met een 
natte handdoek om ervoor te zorgen dat er geen vloeistof in de 
stofzuiger stroomt.

• Blijf alle opzetstukken voor en na gebruik inspecteren en verwijder 
vuil of haren.

• Laat het apparaat niet altijd in de oplader zitten of constant 
volledig opladen, omdat dit de levensduur van de batterij verkort.

ONDERHOUD:
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• Dit is een elektronisch product, let op voor elektrische schokken.

• Laad het product op voordat u het gebruikt.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is of andere duidelijke schade hee�, 
stop dan met het gebruik van het product.

• Haal het product of de batterij niet uit elkaar, er is professioneel 
onderhoudspersoneel voor nodig om het te repareren.

• Houd dit product en de oplader uit de buurt van vocht om 
elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

• Gebruik het niet om as, sigarettenpeuken, brandende lucifers, 
scherpe voorwerpen en gebroken glas te verhitten. Als u dit wel 
doet, raakt de stofzuiger beschadigd en kan de persoonlijke 
veiligheid in gevaar komen. As en sigaretten die nog branden, 
kunnen het interne filter of bepaalde fittingen doen ontbranden.

• Laat kinderen niet met verpakkingsmaterialen spelen in geval 
van verstikkingsgevaar.

• Gebruik geen oplader die niet voldoet aan de technische 
parameters van de meegeleverde oplader, aangezien dit het 
product kan beschadigen.

• Koppel de oplader los voordat u deze gaat gebruiken.

• Als het product, de oplader, het netsnoer en andere accessoires 
beschadigd zijn of ontbreken, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op 
met de verkoper.

• Stel de stofzuiger niet bloot aan extreme weersomstandigheden 
(bijv. regen, blootstelling aan de zon).

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES:
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• Schakel de stofzuiger uit of trek de stekker uit het stopcontact 
terwijl u de onderdelen schoonmaakt of repareert, zoals het 
vervangen van het filter enz.

• Ondanks het filter gee� dit product nog steeds een kleine 
hoeveelheid stof af en als dat stof wordt ingeademd door jonge 
kinderen, zal het allergische reacties veroorzaken.

• Houd dit product buiten het bereik van kinderen als het niet in 
gebruik is.

• Ga niet op deze stofzuiger zitten of staan.

• Zorg ervoor dat u de stofzuiger gebruikt wanneer het filter en de 
stofkamer correct zijn geplaatst.

• Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van een warmtebron.

• Als het product wordt overgedragen aan een derde persoon, 
voeg dan ook dit instructieboek toe.
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1 jaar beperkte garantie
De oorspronkelijke koper van dit apparaat krijgt 1 JAAR GARANTIE.

Gedekt onder garantie:
De garantie gaat in vanaf de datum van aankoop. Het eerste jaar 
is de dekking voor zowel onderdelen als arbeid voor 
reparatieservices onder garantie.
Opmerking: Klanten moeten een aankoopbewijs overleggen om 
de reparatiewerkzaamheden onder garantie te starten. We 
raden u ten zeerste aan om de originele bon te bewaren.

Niet gedekt door garantie:
1.  Wij geven geen garantie op producten die tweedehands of als 
doorverkocht product zijn gekocht.

2.  We vervangen geen defecte eenheden en geven geen 
restitutie voor producten die bij ons zijn gekocht na 30 dagen 
vanaf de aankoopdatum.

3.  Problemen met vervanging en terugbetaling van eenheden die 
minder dan 30 dagen bij een erkende dealer zijn gekocht, moeten 
rechtstreeks aan de dealer worden gericht.

4.  Als de producten die bij een geautoriseerde dealer zijn 
gekocht(30 dagen na de aankoopdatum) stuur het product dan 
naar ons op voor service en reparatie.

5.  We dekken niet de kosten van reparaties en vervangingen als 
gevolg van misbruik door onjuist onderhoud van de eigenaar

GARANTIE:
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en/of verloren eenheden.

6. Eventuele waterschade wordt niet gedekt.

7.  Alle vervangingskosten voor de afstandsbediening of ontvanger 
zijn voor rekening van de eigenaar.

8.  De garantie vervalt als het apparaat is gewijzigd of als een 
onbevoegd persoon het apparaat hee� beschadigd tijdens een 
poging tot reparatie.

9. We behouden ons het recht voor om onderdelen of accessoires 
die bij vervanging en reparatie zijn beschadigd te behouden en 
weg te gooien.
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